OPERATING INFORMATION" and "UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION." In
addition, this table should be read in conjunction with the Company's Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1993, as amended, which is
incorporated in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus by reference and which includes
the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements, the related notes thereto and
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations."

   DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   ASSETS   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   ---------- -----------   ---------

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   437   $   $   437
 Short-term investments.....   1,391   (647)(1a)
   (140)(2)   604
 Other.....   1,885   62 (3)   1,947
   -------   ------   -------
   3,713   (725)   2,988
   -------   ------   -------
Operating property and equipment.....   12,292   12,292
Less: Accumulated depreciation
 and amortization.....   (5,086)   (5,086)
   -------   ------   -------
   7,206   7,206
   -------   ------   -------
Other assets:
 Other.....   1,921   1,921
   -------   ------   -------
   $12,840   $ (725)   $12,115
   =======   ======   =======

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   ------------------------------------

Current liabilities:
 Short-term borrowings, long-term debt
  maturing within one year and current
  obligations under capital leases.....  $   521   $   $   521
 Other.....   4,375   4,375
   -------   ------   -------
   4,896   4,896
   -------   ------   -------
Long-term debt.....   2,702   780 (1b)   3,482
   -------   ------   -------
Long-term obligations under capital leases..   827   827
   -------   ------   -------
Other liabilities, deferred credits and
 minority interest.....   3,212   3,212
   -------   ------   -------
Shareholders' equity:
 Series A Preferred Stock, $5 stated value,
  6,000,000 shares issued, $100 liquidation
  value.....   30   --   30

[…]

Following consummation of the Recapitalization, it is expected that cash
dividends will not be paid on the New Shares for the foreseeable future.

   86

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING INFORMATION

  The following consolidated financial information has been derived from the
Company's consolidated financial statements, for each of the fiscal years in
the five year period ended December 31, 1993, which statements have been
audited by Arthur Andersen, independent public accountants, as indicated in
their reports incorporated by reference herein. Reference is made to said
reports for the years 1993 and 1992 which include an explanatory paragraph with
respect to the changes in methods of accounting for income taxes and
postretirement benefits other than pensions as discussed in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements for such years. The table also sets forth
certain information on a pro forma basis giving effect to the Recapitalization.
The following should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma
financial statements and notes related thereto included elsewhere herein and
the consolidated financial statements and related notes included in the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1993, as
amended, incorporated by reference herein.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   -------------------------------------------------------
   1993
   PRO FORMA   1993   1992   1991   1990   1989
   ----------- -------  -------  -------  -------  -------
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

STATEMENT OF CONSOLI-
 DATED OPERATIONS DATA:
  Operating revenues....   $14,483   $14,511  $12,890  $11,663  $11,037  $ 9,794
  Earnings (loss) from
   operations.....   127   263   (538)   (494)   (36)   465
  Earnings (loss) before
   extraordinary item
   and cumulative effect
   of accounting
   changes.....   (177)   (31)   (417)   (332)   94   324
  Net earnings (loss)...   N.A.   (50)   (957)   (332)   94   324
STATEMENT OF CONSOLI-
 DATED FINANCIAL POSI-
 TION DATA (at end of
 year):
  Total assets.....   $12,115   $12,840  $12,257  $ 9,876  $ 7,983  $ 7,194
  Total long-term debt
   and capital lease
   obligations,
   including current
   portion.....   4,515   3,735   3,783   2,531   1,327   1,405
  Shareholders' equity..   (302)   1,203   706   1,597   1,671   1,564
OTHER DATA:
  Ratio of earnings to
   fixed charges(b).....   (a)   (a)   (a)   (a)   1.16   1.95
UNITED OPERATING DATA:
  Revenue passengers
   (millions).....   70   70   67   62   58   55
  Average length of a
   passenger trip in
   miles.....   1,450   1,450   1,390   1,327   1,322   1,269
  Revenue passenger
   miles (millions).....   101,258   101,258   92,690   82,290   76,137   69,639
  Available seat miles
   (millions).....   150,728   150,728  137,491  124,100  114,995  104,547
  Passenger load factor.   67.2%   67.2%   67.4%   66.3%   66.2%   66.6%
  Break even passenger
   load factor.....   66.3%   65.6%   70.4%   69.5%   66.5%   63.0%
  Revenue per passenger
   mile.....   12.5c   12.5c   12.2c   12.5c   12.6c   12.2c
  Cost per available
   seat mile.....   9.4c   9.3c   9.6c   9.8c   9.6c   8.9c
  Average price per gal-
   lon of jet fuel.....   63.6c   63.6c   66.4c   71.6c   80.4c   63.6c

- --------
(a) Earnings were inadequate to cover fixed charges and preferred stock
   dividends by $99 million in 1993, by $748 million in 1992 and by $599
   million in 1991. On a pro forma basis, earnings were inadequate to cover
   fixed charges by $334 million in 1993.

[…]

that may be obtained in the future or that would actually have been obtained
had such transactions occurred during the periods indicated.

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon
certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable. In addition, this
information should be read in conjunction with the Company's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1993, as amended, which is
incorporated in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus by reference and which includes
the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements and the related notes thereto
and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations."

   88

   UAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------

Operating revenues.....  $14,511   $   (28)(1)   $14,483
Operating expenses:
 Salaries and related costs.....   4,760   (428)(2)(3)
   (191)(1)   4,141
 Employee Stock Ownership Plan
  accounting charge.....   596 (4)   596
 Other.....   9,488   131 (1)   9,619
   -------   -------   -------
   14,248   108   14,356
   -------   -------   -------
Earnings (loss) from operations.....   263   (136)   127
   -------   -------   -------
Other income (expense):
 Interest, net.....   (209)   (73)(5)
   (27)(6)   (309)
 Other, net.....   (101)   (101)
   -------   -------   -------
   (310)   (100)   (410)
   -------   -------   -------
Loss from continuing operations
 before income taxes.....   (47)   (236)   (283)
Provision (credit) for income taxes....   (16)   (90)(7)   (106)
   -------   -------   -------
Loss from continuing operations.....  $   (31)   $  (146)(8)   $  (177)
   =======   =======   =======
Loss per share from continuing
 operations.....  $ (5.28)(9)   $(17.90)(10)   $(23.18)
   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Consolidated
   Operations

   89

   UAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

(1) The Company entered into an agreement to sell its U.S. flight kitchens over
   a period of months beginning in December 1993 through June 1994 and an

[…]

forma calculations assume no dividends are paid on allocated shares of
   ESOP Preferred Stock during the year ended December 31, 1993, and
   accordingly, dividends on ESOP Preferred Stock are not included in the pro
   forma loss per share.

   91

   UAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION

   DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   ASSETS   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------   ---------- -----------   ---------

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   437   $   $   437
  Short-term investments.....   1,391   (647)(1a)
   (140)(2)   604
  Other.....   1,885   62 (3)   1,947
   -------   ------   -------
   3,713   (725)   2,988
   -------   ------   -------
Operating property and equipment.....   12,292   12,292
Less: Accumulated depreciation
   and amortization.....   (5,086)   (5,086)
   -------   ------   -------
   7,206   7,206
   -------   ------   -------
Other assets:
  Other.....   1,921   1,921
   -------   ------   -------
   $12,840   $ (725)   $12,115
   =======   ======   =======

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   ------------------------------------

Current liabilities:
  Short-term borrowings, long-term debt
   maturing within one year and current
   obligations under capital leases.....  $   521   $   $   521
  Other.....   4,375   4,375
   -------   ------   -------
   4,896   4,896
   -------   ------   -------
Long-term debt.....   2,702   780 (1b)   3,482
   -------   ------   -------
Long-term obligations under capital leases..   827   827
   -------   ------   -------
Other liabilities, deferred credits and
 minority interest.....   3,212   3,212
   -------   ------   -------
Shareholders' equity:
  Series A Preferred Stock, $5 stated value,
   6,000,000 shares issued, $100 liquidation
   value.....   30   --   30

[…]

one share of Class Pilot MEC Preferred Stock, one share of Class IAM
   Preferred Stock, and three shares of Class SAM Preferred Stock. These
   stocks have a $.01 par value and nominal economic value.

NOTE: PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR UNITED, WHICH WILL REFLECT, AMONG
OTHER THINGS, THE ISSUANCE OF THE DEBENTURES, IS CURRENTLY BEING PREPARED AND
WILL BE CONTAINED IN AN AMENDED PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS.

   93

   UAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company
as of December 31, 1993, as adjusted to give effect to the consummation of the
Recapitalization, including (i) reclassification of Old Shares into New Shares,
Public Preferred Stock and Redeemable Preferred Stock, (ii) redemption of the
Redeemable Preferred Stock for cash and Debentures and (iii) the issuance of
ESOP Preferred Stock, Voting Preferred Stock and Director Preferred Stock. The
table should be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma Condensed Statement of
Consolidated Financial Position included elsewhere in this document.

   DECEMBER 31, 1993
   ----------------------
   HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA
   ---------- -----------
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN MILLIONS)

Short-term borrowings, long-
 term debt maturing within one
 year and current obligations   $   521   $   521
 under capital leases.....   -------   -------
Long-term debt, excluding por-
 tion due within one year:
  Secured notes.....   $ 1,462   $ 1,462
  Deferred purchase certifi-
   cates.....   178   178
  Debentures.....   1,000   1,780
  Convertible debentures.....   36   36
  Promissory notes.....   41   41
  Unamortized discount on   (15)   (15)
   debt.....   -------   -------
   2,702   3,482
Long-term obligations under   827   827
 capital leases.....   -------   -------
  Total long-term debt and   3,529   4,309
   capital lease obligations..   -------   -------
Shareholders' equity:
  Series A Preferred Stock, $5
   stated value.....   30   30
  Series B Preferred Stock,
   $.01 stated value.....   --   --
  Class 1 ESOP Preferred
   Stock, $.01 par value.....   --   --
  Class 2 ESOP Preferred
   Stock, $.01 par value.....   --   --
  Class P, M and S Voting Pre-
   ferred Stock, $.01 par val-
   ue.....   --   --
  Class I, MEC, IAM, and SAM
   Preferred Stock, $.01 par
   value.....   --   --
  Common stock, $5 par value..   127   --
  Common stock, $.01 par val-
   ue.....   --   --